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Today’s Presenters

2

 Cathy Delli Carpini, BSN, RN

 Provider Outreach and Education Consultant, 
Clinical Lead

 Nathan L Kennedy, Jr, CHC, CPC,CPPM, CPB, 
CPMA, AAPC Approved Instructor

 Provider Outreach and Education Consultant 



Disclaimer
National Government Services, Inc. has produced this material 
as an informational reference for providers furnishing services 
in our contract jurisdiction. National Government Services 
employees, agents, and staff make no representation, 
warranty, or guarantee that this compilation of Medicare 
information is error-free and will bear no responsibility or 
liability for the results or consequences of the use of this 
material. Although every reasonable effort has been made to 
assure the accuracy of the information within these pages at 
the time of publication, the Medicare Program is constantly 
changing, and it is the responsibility of each provider to remain 
abreast of the Medicare Program requirements. Any 
regulations, policies and/or guidelines cited in this publication 
are subject to change without further notice. Current Medicare 
regulations can be found on the CMS website.
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https://www.cms.gov/


No Recording

 Attendees/providers are never permitted to 
record (tape record or any other method) our 
educational events

 This applies to our webinars, teleconferences, live events 
and any other type of National Government Services 
educational events
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Objectives

 Provide an overview of changes made by the 
AMA to E/M services for 2023 which have been 
accepted by CMS

 CMS has not accepted all AMA changes

 Discuss why the changes came to be and how 
they will impact future coding

 Provide resources with additional training
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Agenda

 E/M Code Sections for 2023

 Inpatient/Observation (99221–99239)

 Emergency Department (99281–99285)

 Nursing Facility Care (99304–99310)

 Home or Residence (99341–99350)

 Prolonged Service (G0316–G0318, G2212)
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E/M Services Big Picture
 Codes that previously required history, examination, MDM now use

MDM or total time on the date of the encounter 

 Exception:  Time still does not apply in the emergency department

 Merged: Hospital Inpatient with Observation Services and Home 
Services with Domiciliary Care Services

 Aligned: admission codes with current use of initial services (e.g., 
inpatient consult)

 AMA has allowed reporting of more than one E/M service when 
patient changes site (e.g., office to hospital admission) but CMS will 
not be implementing this change for Medicare
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E/M Services Big Picture

 Revised prolonged services codes align with total 
time on the date of the encounter BUT CMS base 
time expectations are longer than defined by 
CPT code definitions

 Split/shared services: facility setting, between 
physicians and qualified NPPs

 Incident to: office or other outpatient settings
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E/M Services Guidelines Overview

 Elimination of defined requirements for codes that used 
history, examination, and medical decision making as the 
three key components 

 Modifications of guidelines to address the other code 
families

 Clarified “initial” and “subsequent” for use in hospital 
inpatient and observation care and nursing facility 
services

 Limited changes for new service families
 MDM table

 Definitions 
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E/M Services Guidelines
 Classification of E/M Services

 The basic format of codes with the levels of E/M services based on 
MDM or time is the same for most categories

 First, a unique code number is listed

 Second, the place and/or type of service is specified (e.g., office or other outpatient 
visit), consultation

 Third, the content of the service is defined

 Fourth, time is now specified, no longer a suggested timeframe

 The place of service and service type are defined by the location where the face-to-
face encounter with the patient and/or family/caregiver occurs

 Note, Exception: outpatient services for designated inpatients (e.g., 
hospital or SNF) are reported with the CPT and POS relative to the 
patient’s inpatient setting
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E/M Services Guidelines 
Initial and Subsequent

 Concept includes 

 Same physician or qualified health care professional

 Same specialty and/or subspecialty and NPP group 
members performing same-specialty services (basically, 
same care team members)

 Note: Definition for “new” now varies based on 
site of service – see next slide
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E/M Services Guidelines

 Professional Service Definition: face-to-face 
service rendered by physician and/or 
qualified NPP

 Excludes prior non-F2F services (e.g., 
diagnostic interpretations)
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Initial Service Guidelines

 Office/outpatient setting

 Initial service is defined as care rendered to a patient 
who has not received any professional service(s) by a 
physician or same–specialty group member during the 
prior three years

 Observation, Inpatient or SNF setting

 Initial service is defined as care rendered to a patient 
who has not received any professional service(s) by a 
physician or same-specialty or NPP group member  
during the current stay
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E/M Services Guidelines

 A Subsequent Observation or Hospital service
 The patient has received professional service(s) from the physician or 

qualified NPP group member of the exact same specialty and subspecialty 
during the admission and stay

 Note: When a physician or qualified NPP is on call for or 
covering for another physician or qualified NPP, 
encounter is classified as performed by the unavailable 
provider

 Reminder: NPs and PAs working with physicians are 
considered as working in the exact same specialty and 
subspecialty as the physician
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E/M Services Guidelines

 Single Stay

 Hospital inpatient or observation care services

• includes a transition from observation to inpatient

 Nursing facility services

• includes a transition from skilled nursing facility to nursing facility 
level of care

 Key: transition does not represent a new stay
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Prolonged Service- CMS Concept

 CMS RVU Update Committee (RUC) 
threshold time requirements vary from 
those in CPT for the following services

 Same-day inpatient/observation admission and 
discharge (99236)

 SNF visits, initial and subsequent (99306 / 99310)

 Home and residence visits (99345 / 99350)

 Cognitive assessment and planning visits (99483)
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Prolonged Service Coding

 CPTs 99358-99359- Invalid for 2023 per CMS

 CPTs 99417-99418- AMA codes, invalid for 
Medicare

 For 2023: G0316-G0318 and G2212 encompass 
all provider time on the DOS, with and 
without patient presence

 Some codes have multi-date timespans
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Prolonged Services: Code Summary

 As of 1/1/2023, the following codes may be used 
to represent fully completed segments of 15-
minute units of prolonged care
 G0316 – prolonged service in the inpatient/observation setting, 

when also billing 99223 or 99233 or 99236

 G0317 – prolonged service in the nursing facility setting, when also 
billing 99306 or 99310

 G0318 – prolonged service in the home or residence setting, when 
also billing 99345 or 99350

 G2212 – continues to be used for prolonged services in the 
office/outpatient setting and for prolonged cognitive impairment 
assessment services
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CMS Prolonged Time Requirements
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CPT Code 
CPT Code for 

Prolonged 
Service

CPT and CMS 
Base Time

CMS -Extra 
Minutes Needed

CMS Time 
Requirement for 

Prolonged Service
Date Span

99223: Initial 
Inpatient 

G0316 75 +15 (same as CPT) 90 DOS

99233: Initial 
Inpatient

G0316 50 +15 (same as CPT) 65 DOS

99236: Same Day 
Adm./Disch.

G0316 85 +25 110
DOS + post 3 
days= 4 days

99306: Initial SNF G0317 45 +50 95
1 pre-DOS, DOS, 3 
post-DOS=5 days

99310: Subsequent 
SNF

G0317 45 +40 85
1 pre-DOS, DOS, 3 
post-DOS=5 days

99345: Initial Home 
/Residence 

G0318 75 +65 140
3 pre-DOS, DOS, 7 
post-DOS=11 days

9935: Subsequent 
Home/Residence

G0318 60 +50 110
3 pre-DOS, DOS, 7 
post-DOS=11 days

99483: Cognitive 
Assessment

G2212 60 +40 100
3 pre-DOS, DOS, 7 
post-DOS=11 days



Prolonged Services

 Prolonged service codes are not applicable to 
the following services

 ED services: 99281–99285

 Critical care services: 99291–99292

 Discharge services: 99238-99239 and 99315-99316
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Prolonged Services- Clinical Staff

 CPTs 99415–99416 represent prolonged 
clinical staff time

 Added only after a F2F service by a physician or NPP

 Require a full 30 minutes of additional time after 
completion of either 99205 or 99215 by the physician or 
NPP

 Cannot be used to represent time spent awaiting test 
results or elsewhere in the office suite
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2023 Inpatient/Observation 
E/M Changes
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Hospital Inpatient or Observation Care 

 Effective 1/1/2023 

 CPT Observation Codes 99217-99226- all have 
been eliminated

 One set of codes now applies to both: 99221-
99223, 99231-99233

 Added CPTs 99234-99236 for same-day 
admission and discharge
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Hospital Inpatient Services Revisions

 Guidelines revised to include both observation 
and inpatient services

 Sections and subsections renamed to include 
observation care

 Codes 99221–99223, 99231–99233 restructured 
to model outpatient office codes

 Time expectations revised and are now 
required
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Observation Versus Hospital Inpatient

 Key Facts
 Facility status locations: outpatient (POS 19, 22, 23) and 

inpatient (POS 21)

 Observation is a set of outpatient services, not a status 
location

 Observation services are initiated only upon a written 
order by the attending physician who will be 
responsible for the patient’s care during observation

 Observation services may be performed in any hospital 
setting, including the ED, a designated observation 
area, or a bed location elsewhere in the facility
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Observation Versus Hospital Inpatient
 Observation codes (initial and subsequent) are billable only by the 

attending physician with CPTs 99221-99223 and 99231-99233

 Observation services by consultants are billable with outpatient 
CPTs 99202-99215

 When a patient transitions from outpatient status to inpatient 
status, both the attending physician and any consultant providers 
use CPTs 99221-99223 and 99231-99233 to represent services

 Transition does not represent a new episode of care; when initial 
services have been performed in the prior outpatient status, 
subsequent care in the inpatient setting is represented by 
subsequent care codes 99231-99233
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Observation Versus Hospital Inpatient

 For both observation and inpatient hospital services

• Total time on the date of the encounter is by calendar date

• A service that spans the transition of two calendar dates is a 
single service and is reported on the calendar date on which it 
was initiated, with all time reported on a single claim
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Observation Versus Inpatient

 Same code sets: 99221-99223, 99231-99233, 
only place of service (POS) varies

 Observation services are outpatient services, payable 
in outpatient POS 19, 22 and 23

 Inpatient services are payable in POS 21

 Observation (99221-99223 and 99231-99233) 
are billed only by the attending physician, 
with modifier AI added to the initial service 
(denotes service by the attending physician)
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Initial Services
Observation Versus Inpatient

 Initial observation codes (99221-99223) are 
billed only by the attending physician, with 
modifier AI to denote the attending

 Initial and subsequent consultant outpatient 
observation services are billed with 99202-99215

 Initial inpatient services (99221-99223) may be 
billed by both attending physicians and 
consultants; attending physician adds modifier AI
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Consultation: Billing Depends on POS

 Emergency Department (POS 23)

 Consultation services billed with ED code set 99282-
99285

 Observation (POS 19, 22 or 23)

 Consultation services in observation are billed with 
outpatient code sets 99202-99205, 99212-99215

 Inpatient (POS 21)

 Consultation services for inpatients are billed with 
inpatient code sets 99221-99223, 99231-99233
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Hospital Inpatient or Observation Care 
Services (Including Admission and Discharge)

 Admission and discharge on different DOS

 99221–99223 (initial), 99231-99233 (subsequent), 99238–
99239

 Admission and discharge on same DOS

 99234, 99235, 99236
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Hospital Inpatient or Observation Care 
Services (Including Admission and Discharge)

 CPT Codes: 99234-99236

 These codes require two or more encounters on the 
same date, one of which must represent an initial 
admission visit and another representing a discharge 
visit

 These encounters must be completed by the attending 
physician or a member of the group, a resident’s service 
does not meet this requirement

 Do not report 99238 or 99239 in conjunction with same 
date admission and discharge services
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Hospital Inpatient or Observation 
Discharge Different Dates

 99238–99239: When admission and discharge 
occur on different dates

 Performed and billed only by the attending physician

 Include cumulative time spent on the date of the discharge

 Codes include, as appropriate, final examination of the 
patient, discussion of the hospital stay, instructions for 
continuing care to all relevant caregivers, and preparation of 
discharge records, prescriptions, and referral forms

 Discharge date services by other providers are billed with 
99231-99233 as appropriate
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Same Date Admission and Discharge

 99234–99236
 Apply to services on which admission and discharge to either 

observation or inpatient status have been completed on the 
same date

 Performed and billed only by the attending physician

 Include cumulative time spent on the date of care

 Require a minimum of two encounters by the attending 
physician, one of which must be an admission visit and the 
other a discharge visit

 Restricted to stays of eight or more hours

 Stays of less than eight hours: use 99221–99223

34



2023 Nursing Facility E/M Changes

35



Nursing Facility Services 
Summary of Changes

 Changed initial nursing facility care and subsequent 
nursing facility care code descriptors to use MDM or 
total time on the date of the encounter 

 Removed regulatory language related to 
comprehensive assessments

 Matched place of services to CMS manuals

 Revised the initial nursing facility care codes

 Created new “problem addressed” type specific to 
nursing facility services not in the MDM table

 Clarified the reporting of discharge services
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Overview

 Nursing facility services guideline revisions

 Initial nursing facility care (99304–99306)

 Subsequent nursing facility care (99307–99310)

 Nursing facility discharge services (99315–99316)

 Other nursing facility services (99318)
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Nursing Facility Services

 Two major subcategories of nursing facility 
services, both of which apply to new or 
established patients

 Initial nursing facility care

 Subsequent nursing facility

 Same codes apply to SNF and nursing facility 
settings

 POS reflect type of facility and care provided
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Nursing Facility Services

 For 2023: The codes are used to report evaluation 
and management services
 For patients in nursing facilities and skilled nursing 

facilities

 For patients in psychiatric residential treatment centers

 For patients in intermediate care facilities for individuals 
with intellectual disabilities

 Codes represent services by the principal physician(s), 
consultative providers and other qualified health care 
professional(s) overseeing the care of the patient in the 
facility
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Nursing Facility Services

 CMS allows both hospital discharge and 
initial nursing facility services by the 
attending provider to be reported on the 
same calendar date

 CMS does not allow both nursing facility and 
emergency department services to be 
reported on the same calendar date

 2023 CMS Final Rule allows these to be billed by 
different physicians/qualified healthcare providers
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Initial Nursing Facility Care 

 Initial nursing facility care codes 99304, 99305, 
99306 may be used once per admission, per 
physician or other qualified health care 
professional, regardless of length of stay

 They may be used for

 The initial comprehensive visit performed by the 
principal physician or other qualified health care 
professional (Add modifier AI)

 New consultative providers in the nursing facility setting
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Initial Nursing Facility Care 

 Initial service requirements vary
 Attending physician: patient has not received any F2F 

services from the physician or qualified group member 
during the stay- may be billed after a hospital discharge

 Consulting physician: patient has not received any F2F 
service by the same physician/group, including care 
during the prior hospital stay

 Requirements apply to services provided by 
attending or consulting group members, 
including NPPs
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Initial Nursing Facility Care 

 Skilled nursing facility initial comprehensive 
visits must be performed by a physician

 Nursing facility initial comprehensive visits 
may be performed by either a physician or a 
qualified health care professional 
(nonphysician practitioner) if allowed by state 
law or regulation
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Initial Nursing Facility Care 

 The principal physician or other qualified health care 
professional may work with others (who may not always 
be in the same group) but are overseeing the overall 
medical care of the patient, in order to provide timely 
care to the patient- add modifier AI to initial principal 
physician service

 Medically necessary assessments conducted prior to the 
initial comprehensive visit are reported using subsequent 
care codes (99307, 99308, 99309, 99310)
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Level of Care Changes Not a New Stay

 When a patient is transitioned between 
skilled nursing facility care and nursing facility 
care, this does not constitute a new stay

 Transition services between these two levels 
may be represented by subsequent nursing 
facility care codes
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Initial Nursing Facility Care Codes
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Code MDM Level Time

99304
Straightforward or 

Low
25

99305 Moderate 35

99306 High 45



Subsequent Nursing Facility Care Codes
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Code MDM Level Time

99307 Straightforward 10

99308 Low 15

99309 Moderate 25

99310 High 45



Nursing Facility Discharge Services 

 These services require a face-to-face 
encounter with the patient and/or the 
patient’s family or caregiver

 Services may be performed on a date other 
than the date of the physical discharge

 Code selection is based on total time on the 
date of the discharge management 
encounter
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Discharge: Nursing Facility Care Codes
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Code Time

99315 30 or less

99316 More than 30



Nursing Facility Discharge Services
 99315–99316: used to report the total duration of time spent by a 

physician or other qualified health care professional for the final 
nursing facility discharge of a patient

 The codes include, as appropriate, final examination of the patient, 
discussion of the nursing facility stay, even if the time spent on that 
date is not continuous. Instructions are given for continuing care to all 
relevant caregivers, and preparation of discharge records, 
prescriptions, and referral forms

 These services require a face-to-face encounter with the patient 
and/or family/caregiver that may be performed on a date prior to the 
date the patient leaves the facility

 Code selection is based on the total time on the date of the 
discharge management face-to-face encounter
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Other Nursing Facility Services 
Summary

 Annual nursing facility assessment code 99318 
has been deleted

 Services may be reported with an appropriate 
code from subsequent nursing facility services 
codes (99307, 99308, 99309, or 99310)

 These services are commonly reported as 
annual wellness visits (G0438–G0439)
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2023 Home and Residence Services 
E/M Changes
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Home and Residence Services

 Deleted: new patient codes: 99324, 99325, 99326, 99327, 
99328: domiciliary, rest home (e.g., boarding home), or 
custodial care 

 Deleted: established patient codes (99334, 99335, 99336, 
99337)

 Deleted: domiciliary, rest home (e.g., assisted living 
facility), or home care plan oversight services (99339, 
99340) 

 Now in Use: home or residence services (99341–99345 
(new patient) and 99347–99350 (established)
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Home or Residence Service Overview

 2023: Guidelines have been revised

 Home or residence now includes
 Domiciliary, rest home (e.g., boarding home or assisted living), custodial 

care 

 Home care plan oversight subsections have been 
incorporated into a single section and renamed “Home or 
Residence Services”

 New and established patient codes 99341–99342, 99344–
99345, 99347–99350 have been restructured to model the 
office or other outpatient services codes

 Code 99343 has been deleted
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Home or Residence Services Guidelines

 Codes are used to report E/M services provided in a home 
or residence 

 Home may be defined as a private residence, temporary 
lodging, or short -term accommodation (e.g., hotel, 
campground, hostel or cruise ship)

 Codes also apply when the residence is
 An assisted living facility

 Group home (that is not licensed as an intermediate care facility for 
individuals with intellectual disabilities)

 Custodial care facility

 Residential substance abuse treatment facility
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Home or Residence Services Guidelines

 Use Nursing Facility Service codes (99304–99306 or 99307–
99310, 99315–99316) for services in a licensed intermediate 
care facility for individuals with intellectual disabilities and 
services provided in a psychiatric residential treatment 
center

 When selecting code level using time, do not count any 
travel time

 When a patient is admitted to hospital inpatient, 
observation status, or to a nursing facility, as a result of care 
in a home or residence, refer to codes for initial hospital 
inpatient and observation care or initial nursing facility care
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New Patient: Home or Residence 
Services
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CPT Code
Medical Decision 

Making
Time Thresholds

99341 Straightforward 15 minutes

99342 Low 30 minutes

99344 Moderate 60 minutes

99345 High 75 minutes



Home or Residence Services
Established Patient
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CPT Code
Medical Decision 

Making
Time Thresholds

99347 Straightforward 20 minutes

99348 Low 30 minutes

99349 Moderate 40 minutes

99350 High 60 minutes



Prolonged Service: Home or Residence

 G0318 – only added when CMS timeframe for
 99345 (140 minutes) completed and an additional 65 minutes of care has 

been provided

 99350 (110 minutes) completed and an additional 50 minutes of care has 
been provided

 Service time includes a timespan of eleven days (three 
day pre-DOS, DOS, seven days post-DOS= eleven days)

 G0318 is only billed upon completion of the CMS-required 
timeframe, and billed on the DOS on which it was 
performed and completed
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2023 Emergency Department E/M 
Changes
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Emergency Department E/M 

 Revised codes: 99281, 99282, 99283, 99284, 
99285

 Alignment of codes 99211 and 99281 – neither 
require participation by a physician

 Guidelines for selecting level of service based 
on MDM

 New and revised guidelines
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Emergency Department Services

 Codes for emergency department services 
have been revised and are now reported 
based on level of MDM to conform with office 
E/M revisions
 Concept of MDM does not apply to 99281

 Four types of MDM
• Straightforward

• Low

• Moderate

• High
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Alignment of Codes 99211, 99281

 Level of service decreased for code 99281 to 
align with code 99211

 Code 99281 and code 99211 reported for 
minimal services in their respective setting

 Code 99281 and code 99211 require 
supervision by clinical staff
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Emergency Department Services and 
Time

 Time is not a descriptive component for the 
emergency department levels of E/M services 
because emergency department services are 
typically provided on a variable intensity basis, 
often involving multiple encounters with several 
patients over an extended period of time

 CPT® 2023 Professional Edition (p 20)

 In the ED setting, only MDM is the basis for level-
setting a service
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ED and Critical Care Guidelines

 For critical care services provided in the ED, 
see critical care guidelines for 99291, 99292

 Critical care and ED services may both be 
reported on the same day by the same 
provider or group, when after completion of 
the emergency department service, the 
condition of the patient changes and critical 
care services are medically necessary
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Emergency Department Coding
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CPT Code Medical Decision Making 

99281 N/A

99282 Straightforward

99283 Low

99284 Moderate

99285 High



Thank You!

 Follow-up email

 Attendees will be provided a Medicare University 
Course Code 

 Questions?

67

Follow us

https://www.twitter.com/ngsmedicare
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